Simulation of Parasitic Backward-Wave
Excitation in High-Power
Gyrotron Cavities
Konstantinos A. Avramidis , Alexander Marek , Ioannis Chelis , Zisis C. Ioannidis , Member, IEEE,
Lukas Feuerstein , John Jelonnek , Senior Member, IEEE, Manfred Thumm , Life Fellow, IEEE,
and Ioannis Tigelis , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— The possibility of parasitic excitation of back-
ward waves directly in the gyrotron cavity is demonstrated,

pp. 878–882, Oct. 1994, doi: 10.1109/27.338303.
[2] M. Pedrozzi, S. Alberti, J. P. Hogge, M. Q. Tran, and T. M. Tran,
“Electron beam instabilities in gyrotron beam tunnels,” Phys. Plasmas,
vol. 5, no. 6, pp. 2421–2430, Jun. 1998, doi: 10.1063/1.872918.
[3] K. Sakamoto et al., “Development of 170 and 110 GHz gyrotrons for
fusion devices,” Nucl. Fusion, vol. 43, no. 8, pp. 729–737, Aug. 2003,
doi: 10.1088/0029-5515/43/8/314.
[4] G. Gantenbein et al., “Experimental investigations and analysis of
parasitic RF oscillations in high-power gyrotrons,” IEEE Trans.
Plasma Sci., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 1168–1177, Jun. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2010.2041366.
[5] Z. C. Ioannidis, I. Chelis, G. Gantenbein, T. Rzesnicki, and J. Jelonnek,
“Experimental classification and enhanced suppression of parasitic oscil-
lations in gyrotron beam tunnels,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67,
no. 12, pp. 5783–5789, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3025751.
[6] S. Kern et al., “Simulation and experimental investigations on dynamic
after cavity interaction (ACI),” in Proc. 35th Int. Conf. Infr., Millim., Ter-
ahertz Waves, Sep. 2010, pp. 5–10, doi: 10.1109/ICIMW.2010.5612609.
[7] A. Schlaich et al., “Examination of parasitic after-cavity oscillations
in the W7-X series gyrotron SN4R,” in Proc. Int. Conf. Infr., Mil-
lim., Terahertz Waves, Houston, TX, USA, Oct. 2011, pp. 2–7, doi:
10.1109/irmmw-THz.2011.6104902.
[8] K. A. Avramidis et al., “A comparative study on the modeling of
dynamic after-cavity interaction in gyrotrons,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 22,
no. 5, May 2015, Art. no. 053106, doi: 10.1063/1.4919924.
[9] A. R. Choudhury, D. D’Andrea, and M. Thumm, “Study of dynamic
after cavity interaction in gyrotrons—Part II: Influence of a nonuni-
form magnetic field,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 1,
pp. 192–199, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2367314.
[10] K. A. Avramidis et al., “Multifaceted simulations reproducing exper-
imental results from the 1.5-MW 140-GHz preprototype gyrotron for
W7-X,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 3063–3069,
Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3075653.
[11] M. H. Beringer, S. Kern, and M. Thumm, “Mode selection and coaxial
cavity design for a 4-MW 170-GHz gyrotron, including thermal aspects,”
IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 41, no. 4, pp. 853–861, Apr. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2013.2251870.
[12] M. Thumm et al., “Progress in the 10-MW 140-GHz ECH system for the
stellarator W7-X,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 36, no. 2, pp. 341–355,
Apr. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2008.917950.
[13] K. A. Avramidis et al., “Towards a 1.5 MW, 140 GHz gyrotron for
the upgraded ECRH system at W7-X,” Fusion Eng. Des., vol. 164,
Mar. 2021, Art. no. 112173, doi: 10.1016/j.fusengdes.2020.112173.
[14] J. Genoud et al., “Parasitic oscillations in smooth-wall circular sym-

onators,” Int. J. Electron., vol. 61, pp. 881–894, Nov. 1986, doi:
10.1080/00207218608920927.
[19] K. A. Avramides, I. G. Pagonakis, C. T. Iatrou, and J. L. Vomvoridis,
“EURIDICE: A code-package for gyrotron interaction simulations and
cavity design,” in Proc. EPJ Web Conf., vol. 32, Sep. 2012, p. 04016,
doi: 10.1051/epjconf/20123204016.
[20] K. A. Avramidis, “Investigations and advanced concepts on gyrotron
interaction modeling and simulations,” Phys. Plasmas, vol. 22, no. 12,
Dec. 2015, Art. no. 123114, doi: 10.1063/1.4938043.
[21] A. Marek et al., “Time-domain simulation of helical gyro-TWTs
with coupled modes method and 3-D particle beam,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 8, pp. 4546–4552, Aug. 2022, doi:
10.1109/TED.2022.3182292.
[22] Z. C. Ioannidis et al., “Generation of 1.5 MW–140 GHz pulses with
the modular pre-prototype gyrotron for W7-X,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 42, no. 6, pp. 939–942, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.
3073221.
[23] K. Avramidis, T. Rzesnicki, Z. Ioannidis, and L. Krier, “2021-W7X-
3.3.2-KIT: Report on 1.5 MW gyrotron tests and developments,”
EUROfusion, Garching, Germany, Tech. Rep., W7X-3.3.2-T005-D001,